value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the pro forma number of outstanding shares of
common stock. Pro forma outstanding shares of common stock as of June 30, 2001 assumes the exercise of a warrant to purchase 32,000
shares of our Series E preferred stock and the automatic conversion of our preferred stock outstanding into 11,105,517 shares of our common
stock.

   Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of our
common stock in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after completion of this
offering. After giving effect to our sale of 5,000,000 shares at an assumed initial public offering price of $11.00 per share and after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated offering expenses, our pro forma net tangible book value at June 30, 2001
would have been $62,445,000, or $2.75 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.02 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $8.25 per share to purchasers of shares in this offering. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $11.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2001  $0.73
Increase per share attributable to new investors   2.02

Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering   2.75

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 8.25

   The following table summarizes on a pro forma basis as of June 30, 2001, the differences between the number of shares purchased from us,
the total consideration paid to us, and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders (including consideration received in connection
with acquisitions) and by the new investors at an assumed initial public offering price of $11.00 per share before deducting the estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses of this offering.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price
Number Percent Amount Percent Per Share

Existing stockholders   17,707,366   78.0%  $21,547,000   28.1%  $ 1.22
New investors   5,000,000   22.0%   55,000,000   71.9%   11.00

 Total   22,707,366   100.0%   76,547,000  $100.0%

   If the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full, the number of shares of common stock held by existing stockholders will be
reduced to 16,957,366 shares, or 74.7% of the total number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering, and the number of
shares held by new investors will increase to 5,750,000 shares, or 25.3% of the total number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after
this offering. See “Principal and Selling Stockholders.”

   In the discussion and tables above, we assume no exercise of outstanding options. At June 30, 2001, there were outstanding options to